

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

-----

<b>Republican National Committee, <i>et al.</i>,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiffs,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>Civ. No. 08-1953 (BMK, RJL, RMC)</b>
	)	
<b>Federal Election Commission, <i>et al.</i>,</b>	)	<b>THREE-JUDGE COURT</b>
	)	
<b>Defendants.</b>	)	

-----

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Roger M. Witten (D.C. Bar No. 163261)  
Shane T. Stansbury  
Lauren E. Baer  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE  
AND DORR LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
Tel.: (212) 230-8800  
Fax: (212) 230-8888  
E-mail: roger.witten@wilmerhale.com

Seth P. Waxman (D.C. Bar No. 257337)  
Randolph D. Moss (D.C. Bar No. 417749)  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE  
AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Tel.: (202) 663-6000  
Fax: (202) 663-6363  
E-mail: seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

Donald J. Simon (D.C. Bar No. 256388)  
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,  
ENDRESON & PERRY LLP  
1425 K Street, N.W., Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Tel.: (202) 682-0240  
Fax: (202) 682-0249  
Email: dsimon@sonosky.com

Fred Wertheimer (D.C. Bar No. 154211)  
DEMOCRACY 21  
1875 I Street, N.W., Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Tel.: (202) 429-2008  
Fax: (202) 293-2660  
E-mail: FWertheimer@democracy21.org

Scott L. Nelson (D.C. Bar No. 413548)  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20009  
Tel.: (202) 588-1000  
Fax: (202) 588-7795  
Email: snelson@citizen.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. THE SUPREME COURT REJECTED IN *MCCONNELL* THE PRECISE CHALLENGES RAISED BY PLAINTIFFS IN THIS ACTION..... 9

    A. The Supreme Court’s Anti-Corruption Rationale for Upholding Section 323(a) Forecloses Challenges That Are Predicated on the Ultimate Use of Soft Money Contributions ..... 9

        1. Soft Money Contributions to National Parties Can Corrupt Federal Candidates and Officeholders, or Create the Appearance of Corruption, Regardless of How the Contributions Are Ultimately Used ..... 9

        2. Plaintiffs’ Section 323(a)’s Claims Are Foreclosed by *McConnell* ..... 15

    B. The Supreme Court’s Anti-Corruption Rationale Also Forecloses Plaintiffs’ Challenges to Section 323(b)..... 17

        1. Section 323(b) Serves Congress’s Interest in Combating Actual or Apparent Corruption by Closing the State and Local Party Loophole..... 17

        2. Plaintiffs’ Section 323(b) Claims Are Foreclosed by *McConnell* ..... 18

II. PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENT THAT SECTION 323 CAN ONLY REGULATE ACTIVITIES THAT ARE “UNAMBIGUOUSLY RELATED TO THE CAMPAIGN OF A PARTICULAR FEDERAL CANDIDATE” HAS NO BASIS IN *BUCKLEY* OR ITS PROGENY ..... 21

III. PLAINTIFFS’ PROMISE TO INSULATE FEDERAL CANDIDATES AND OFFICEHOLDERS FROM PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES DOES NOT SAVE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ..... 26

    A. This Court Should Defer to Congressional Judgments Underlying Restrictions on Soft Money ..... 27

1.	<i>McConnell</i> Held That It Was in Congress’s Discretion to Limit Campaign Contributions When Those Contributions Might Foster Corruption or the Appearance Thereof.....	27
2.	BCRA Reflects a Congressional Determination That Soft Money Contributions Can Foster Corruption, or the Appearance Thereof, Regardless of Whether Federal Candidates and Officeholders Are Involved in Fundraising, and Even if the RNC Provides Soft Money Donors No More Benefits Than Are Provided to Current Hard Money Donors.....	28
3.	BCRA Reflects a Congressional Determination That Soft Money Contributions Can Foster Corruption, or the Appearance Thereof, Regardless of Whether Federal Candidates and Officeholders Directly Benefit From Soft Money Expenditures .....	30
	a) There is no legal basis for a “direct benefit” restriction on congressional regulation .....	31
	b) Even if a “direct benefit” restriction on congressional regulation did apply, Plaintiffs’ intended activities would fall within the scope of permissible congressional regulation.....	32
	i) If Plaintiffs are permitted to raise soft money, they will divert hard money now spent elsewhere to federal elections and candidates .....	32
	ii) The activities Plaintiffs propose to fund with soft money will directly benefit federal officeholders and candidates .....	32
B.	Apart From the Legal Irrelevancy of Plaintiffs’ Promise to Insulate Federal Candidates and Officeholders From Their Proposed Fundraising Activities, Plaintiffs Have Put Forth No Evidence to Support the Factual Credibility of This Promise .....	36
IV.	FAR FROM WEAKENING THE PARTIES’ ABILITY TO PERFORM THEIR FUNCTION, BCRA’S SOFT MONEY RESTRICTIONS HAVE CAUSED THE PARTIES TO THRIVE.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce*, 494 U.S. 652 (1990) ..... 23

*Broward Coalition of Condominiums, Homeowners Associations & Community Organizations Inc. v. Browning*, No. 08-445, 2008 WL 4791004 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2008)..... 25

\**Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....*passim*

*Center for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Ireland*, Nos. 1:08-cv-00190 & 01133, 2008 WL 4642268 (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 17, 2008) ..... 25

*Federal Election Commission v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee*, 533 U.S. 431 (2001)..... 11

*Federal Election Commission v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.*, 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....23, 25

*First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti*, 435 U.S. 765 (1978) ..... 23

\**McConnell v. Federal Election Commission*, 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....*passim*

\**McConnell v. Federal Election Commission*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....*passim*

*North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake*, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 25

*National Right to Work Legal Defense & Education Foundation, Inc. v. Herbert*, 581 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (D. Utah 2008)..... 25

*Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC*, 528 U.S. 377 (2000)..... 27

*Shays v. Federal Election Commission*, 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007) .....20, 24

*Wisconsin Right to Life v. Federal Election Commission*, 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) .....20, 22, 25

\*Asterisk denotes authorities on which counsel chiefly relies.

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

2 U.S.C. § 431 ..... 3, 18

2. U.S.C. § 434 ..... 23

2 U.S.C. § 441b ..... 23

Federal Election Campaign Act § 323 (codified at 2 U.S.C. § 441i) ..... *passim*

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002,  
Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 91 ..... *passim*

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974,  
Pub. L. No. 93-443, 88 Stat. 1263 ..... 3

**REGULATIONS**

11 C.F.R. § 102.6(a)(2) (1977) ..... 3

11 C.F.R. § 106.5 (1991) ..... 3

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. Rep. No. 105-167 (1998) ..... 1

148th Cong. Rec. H409 (Feb. 13, 2002) ..... 5
